
Accessibility Survey

Prepared By

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Bellder
Drive

Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive
Downey, CA 90242

Date of Inspection

7/13/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067

City of Downey



Finding

On-Site Finding 10.00 percent

Recommendation

Up to 8.33 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468723

The running slope is greater than allowed.

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

ADA 406, 406.1, 405.2,CA 11B-406

Install curb ramp

Northeast Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952376823157, -
118.119828701019

$1,300

Curb Ramp   :  Curb Ramp Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 2 of 6

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952376823157, -118.119828701019','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding 2.50 percent

Recommendation

Up to 2.08 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468724

The cross slope is greater than allowed.

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

ADA 402, 406.1, 405.3,CA 11B-406.5.7

Install curb ramp

Northeast Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952376823157, -
118.119828701019

$1,300

Curb Ramp   :  Curb Ramp - Cross Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 3 of 6

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952376823157, -118.119828701019','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468721

No sidewalk exists at the location.

No action necessary until a sidewalk is
provided.

ADA 206

North Side @ 33.952352349276, -118.119824677706

Unassigned

Sidewalks   :  No Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 4 of 6

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952352349276, -118.119824677706','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468722

No sidewalk exists at the location.

No action necessary until a sidewalk is
provided.

ADA 206

South Side @ 33.952207730745, -118.119945377111

Unassigned

Sidewalks   :  No Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 5 of 6

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952207730745, -118.119945377111','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Prepared By

*Estimated Facility Total:
*Estimated facility total is for estimating purposes only and does not represent
total construction, repair totals or design fees.

Prepared Using

$2,600

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive

Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive
Downey, CA 90242

Date of Inspection

7/13/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Bellder Drive

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 6 of 6



Accessibility Survey

Prepared By

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan
Avenue

Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue
Downey, CA 90242

Date of Inspection

7/14/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067

City of Downey



Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470111

The curb ramp does not provide a detectable
warning surface which includes truncated
domes.

Provide compliant detectable warnings to
surface.

CA 11B-406.5.12

Provide detectable warning to
surface

Northwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952449132310, -
118.120080828667

$248

Curb Ramp   :  No Detectable Warnings

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 2 of 12

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952449132310, -118.120080828667','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding 13.20 percent

Recommendation

Up to 5.00 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470112

The bottom landing of the curb ramp is on the
street, and the slope of the bottom landing is
not compliant.

Ensure the bottom landing slope is compliant
and provides a smooth transition.

ADA 406, 406.2,CA 11B-406.5.8

Repave landing

Northwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952449132310, -
118.120080828667

Bottom Landing

$1,260

Curb Ramp   :  Bottom Landing Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 3 of 12

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952449132310, -118.120080828667','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470104

The curb ramp does not provide a detectable
warning surface which includes truncated
domes.

Provide compliant detectable warnings to
surface.

CA 11B-406.5.12

Provide detectable warning to
surface

Southwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952364143, -
118.120188117027

$248

Curb Ramp   :  No Detectable Warnings

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 4 of 12
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Finding

On-Site Finding 3.10 percent

Recommendation

Up to 2.08 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470105

The cross slope is greater than allowed.

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

ADA 402, 406.1, 405.3,CA 11B-406.5.7

Install curb ramp

Southwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952364143, -
118.120188117027

$1,300

Curb Ramp   :  Curb Ramp - Cross Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 5 of 12

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952364143, -118.120188117027','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding 12.10 percent

Recommendation

Up to 10.00 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470106

The slope of the curb ramp side flare is greater
than allowed.

Provide curb ramp side flares with a compliant
slope.

ADA 406, 406.3,CA 11B-406.2.2

Install flared sides

Southwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952364143, -
118.120188117027

$1,300

Curb Ramp   :  Side Flare Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 6 of 12

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952364143, -118.120188117027','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding 11.50 percent

Recommendation

Up to 5.00 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470107

The bottom landing of the curb ramp is on the
street, and the slope of the bottom landing is
not compliant.

Ensure the bottom landing slope is compliant
and provides a smooth transition.

ADA 406, 406.2,CA 11B-406.5.8

Repave landing

Southwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952364143, -
118.120188117027

Bottom Landing

$1,260

Curb Ramp   :  Bottom Landing Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 7 of 12

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.952364143, -118.120188117027','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding 5.00 percent

Recommendation

Up to 2.08 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470108

The slope at the top landing is greater than
allowed.

Provide a top landing surface that does not
exceed the maximum slope and cross slope.
Provide a sufficient maneuvering clearance
that does not accumulate water.

ADA 402, 406.4, 403.3, 406.1,CA 11B-406.5.3

Provide compliant landing

Southwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952364143, -
118.120188117027

Top Landing

$1,260

Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions  :  Top Landing Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 8 of 12
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Finding

On-Site Finding 47.00 inches

Recommendation

At least 48.00 inchesRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470109

There is not enough top landing clear length.

Provide a level top landing with enough clear
length.

ADA 406, 406.4,CA 11B-406.5.3

Provide compliant landing

Southwest Corner of Brookshire Avenue @ 33.952364143, -
118.120188117027

Top Landing

$240

Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions  :  Top Landing Clear Length -
Landings

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 9 of 12
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Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470110

No sidewalk exists at the location.

No action necessary until a sidewalk is
provided.

ADA 206

North Side @ 33.952438007829, -118.120121061802

Unassigned

Sidewalks   :  No Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 10 of 12
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Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 470103

No sidewalk exists at the location.

No action necessary until a sidewalk is
provided.

ADA 206

South Side @ 33.952317863341, -118.120198845863

Unassigned

Sidewalks   :  No Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue
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Prepared By

*Estimated Facility Total:
*Estimated facility total is for estimating purposes only and does not represent
total construction, repair totals or design fees.

Prepared Using

$7,116

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue
Downey, CA 90242

Date of Inspection

7/14/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067

Gainford Street - Brookshire Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 12 of 12



Accessibility Survey

Prepared By

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan
Avenue

Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue
Downey, CA 90242

Date of Inspection

7/12/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067

City of Downey



Finding

On-Site Finding 8.70 percent

Recommendation

Up to 8.33 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468114

The running slope is greater than allowed.

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

ADA 406, 406.1, 405.2,CA 11B-406

Install curb ramp

Northeast Corner of Downey Avenue @ 33.954277977216, -
118.123530149460

$1,300

Curb Ramp   :  Curb Ramp Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 2 of 8

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.954277977216, -118.123530149460','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding 3.70 percent

Recommendation

Up to 2.08 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468115

The slope at the top landing is greater than
allowed.

Provide a top landing surface that does not
exceed the maximum slope and cross slope.
Provide a sufficient maneuvering clearance
that does not accumulate water.

ADA 402, 406.4, 403.3, 406.1,CA 11B-406.5.3

Provide compliant landing

Northeast Corner of Downey Avenue @ 33.954277977216, -
118.123530149460

Top Landing

$1,260

Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions  :  Top Landing Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 3 of 8

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.954277977216, -118.123530149460','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding 3.00 percent

Recommendation

Up to 2.08 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468111

The slope at the top landing is greater than
allowed.

Provide a top landing surface that does not
exceed the maximum slope and cross slope.
Provide a sufficient maneuvering clearance
that does not accumulate water.

ADA 402, 406.4, 403.3, 406.1,CA 11B-406.5.3

Provide compliant landing

Southeast Corner of Downey Avenue @ 33.954150048346, -
118.123642802238

Top Landing

$1,260

Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions  :  Top Landing Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Curb Ramps  - Exterior  :  Curb Ramp , Landings and Transitions

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 4 of 8

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.954150048346, -118.123642802238','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468110

No sidewalk exists at the location.

No action necessary until a sidewalk is
provided.

ADA 206

North Side @ 33.954246829335, -118.123485893011

Unassigned

Sidewalks   :  No Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 5 of 8
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Finding

On-Site Finding 570.00 feet

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468113

Section of sidewalk is missing and consists of
dirt, grass or gravel.

Provide a compliant sidewalk for the missing
section.

ADA 206, 302,CA 11B-302,CA 11B-206

South Side

Sidewalk East of Downey Avenue @ 33.953982071886, -118.123314231634

$1,260

Sidewalks   :  Missing Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 6 of 8
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Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 468112

There is no 60X60 turn area at every 200 feet.

Provide a 60X60 turn every 200 feet on the
sidewalk.

ADA 206, 302

South Side @ 33.954150048346, -118.123642802238

$2,400

Sidewalks   :  60X60 Turn Area

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 7 of 8
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Prepared By

*Estimated Facility Total:
*Estimated facility total is for estimating purposes only and does not represent
total construction, repair totals or design fees.

Prepared Using

$7,480

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue
Downey, CA 90242

Date of Inspection

7/12/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067

Gainford Street - Downey Avenue to Dolan Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 8 of 8



Accessibility Survey

Prepared By

Gainford Street - Tweedy Lane to Horley Avenue

Tweedy Lane to Horley Avenue
Downey, CA 90240

Date of Inspection

2/9/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067

City of Downey



Finding

On-Site Finding 39.00 inches

Recommendation

At least 48.00 inchesRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357814

Sidewalk width at the obstruction is not
compliant.

Sidewalk width at the obstruction shall have
the recommended value.

ADA 206, 302, 403.5.1,CA 11B-403.5

North Side

Bush West Of Tweedy Lane @ 33.957337088555, -118.129806518555

$1,260

Sidewalks , Hazards & Gratings  :  Sidewalk Width at Obstruction

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks , Hazards & Gratings

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Tweedy Lane to Horley Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 2 of 12

javascript:window.open('http://maps.google.com/maps?q=@ 33.957337088555, -118.129806518555','','height=800,width=800,left=100,top=100,resizable=yes,scrollbars=yes'); void(null);


Finding

On-Site Finding Not Compliant

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357815

There is a curb on the designated path of
travel.

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

ADA 402, 303, 406, 403.4, 303.4

Install curb ramp

North Side

Northwest Corner Of Tweedy Lane @ 33.957265895941, -118.129672408104

$2,500

Sidewalks , Hazards & Gratings  :  Curb is on Path of Travel

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks , Hazards & Gratings

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Tweedy Lane to Horley Avenue

Disability Access Consultants (DAC) 1-800-743-7067 Page 3 of 12
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Finding

On-Site Finding 3.10 percent for 170.00 feet

Recommendation

Up to 2.08 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357813

Sidewalk cross slope is not compliant.

Repave the sidewalk surface with the
recommended cross slope.

ADA 206, 302,CA 11B-403.3

Repave surface

North Side

Sidewalk West Of Tweedy Lane @ 33.957337088555, -118.129806518555

$1,092

Sidewalks , Surface  :  Cross Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks , Surface

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff
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Finding

On-Site Finding 3.20 percent for 70.00 feet

Recommendation

Up to 2.08 percentRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357812

Sidewalk cross slope is not compliant.

Repave the sidewalk surface with the
recommended cross slope.

ADA 206, 302,CA 11B-403.3

Repave surface

North Side

Sidewalk West Of Tweedy Lane @ 33.957591824138, -118.130301386118

$1,092

Sidewalks , Surface  :  Cross Slope

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks , Surface

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff

Gainford Street - Tweedy Lane to Horley Avenue
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Finding

On-Site Finding 1025.00 feet

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357811

Section of sidewalk is missing and consists of
dirt, grass or gravel.

Provide a compliant sidewalk for the missing
section.

ADA 206, 302,CA 11B-302,CA 11B-206

North Side

Sidewalk West Of Tweedy Lane @ 33.957703062145, -118.130510598421

$1,260

Sidewalks   :  Missing Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff
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Finding

On-Site Finding Not Found

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357810

There is no 60X60 turn area at every 200 feet.

Provide a 60X60 turn every 200 feet on the
sidewalk.

ADA 206, 302

North Side @ 33.957265895941, -118.129672408104

$2,400

Sidewalks   :  60X60 Turn Area

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff
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Finding

On-Site Finding 255.00 feet

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357817

Section of sidewalk is missing and consists of
dirt, grass or gravel.

Provide a compliant sidewalk for the missing
section.

ADA 206, 302,CA 11B-302,CA 11B-206

South Side

Sidewalk East Of Horley Avenue @ 33.959052367586, -118.133416771889

$1,260

Sidewalks   :  Missing Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff
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Finding

On-Site Finding 45.50 inches for 7.00 feet

Recommendation

At least 48.00 inchesRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357816

Sidewalk does not have enough width.

Widen the sidewalk to the recommended
value.

ADA 206, 302,CA 11B-403.5.1

South Side

Sidewalk East Of Rives Avenue @ 33.957182467021, -118.129782378674

$1,260

Sidewalks   :  Width

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff
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Finding

On-Site Finding 1030.00 feet

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357818

Section of sidewalk is missing and consists of
dirt, grass or gravel.

Provide a compliant sidewalk for the missing
section.

ADA 206, 302,CA 11B-302,CA 11B-206

South Side

Sidewalk East Of Rives Avenue @ 33.958631893825, -118.132610768080

$1,260

Sidewalks   :  Missing Sidewalk

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff
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Finding

On-Site Finding Not Compliant

Recommendation

See RecommendationRecommendation

Costing Info (Estimated)

Code Reference

Record Number 357819

There is a curb on the designated path of
travel.

Provide a compliant curb ramp.

ADA 402, 303, 406, 403.4, 303.4

Install curb ramp

South Side

Southeast Corner Of Rives Avenue @ 33.958631893825, -118.132610768080

$2,500

Sidewalks , Hazards & Gratings  :  Curb is on Path of Travel

Progress

Not_StartedProgress

Projected DateActual Date

Actual Cost

ThreePriority

Comments No Comments

06/30/2021

$0.00

Sidewalks  - Exterior  :  Sidewalks , Hazards & Gratings

NoneResolution

Contractor

NoneAssignment 0New Value

Designated Staff
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Prepared By

*Estimated Facility Total:
*Estimated facility total is for estimating purposes only and does not represent
total construction, repair totals or design fees.

Prepared Using

$15,884

Gainford Street - Tweedy Lane to Horley Avenue

Tweedy Lane to Horley Avenue
Downey, CA 90240

Date of Inspection

2/9/2017

Disability Access Consultants

(800) 743-7067
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